

**BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

**IN RE: FACEBOOK, INC., CONSUMER
PRIVACY USER PROFILE
LITIGATION**

MDL DOCKET NO. 2843

**FACEBOOK, INC.'S RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS TO TRANSFER RELATED CASES
FOR CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Fourteen Consumer Class Actions Should Be Transferred Into An MDL.....	7
1. <i>The Actions Involve Overlapping Factual Allegations.</i>	7
2. <i>Consolidation Will Serve “The Convenience Of The Parties And Witnesses” And “Promote The Just And Efficient Conduct Of The Actions.”</i>	8
3. <i>Establishing An MDL Now Is The Most Efficient Way To Bring These Cases Together.</i>	11
B. The Actions Should Be Transferred To The Northern District Of California.	12
1. <i>Relevant U.S.-Based Documents And Witnesses Are Likely Located In The Northern District Of California.</i>	13
2. <i>No Case Has Advanced Past The Filing Of A Complaint.</i>	14
3. <i>Actions Have Been Filed In Districts Across The Country, With The Largest Number Filed In The Northern District Of California.</i>	14
4. <i>Transfer To The Southern District of Texas Would Not Further The Interests Of Multidistrict Litigation.</i>	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Air Crash near Peixoto De Azevada, Brazil on Sept. 29, 2006</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	13
<i>In re AMF Computerized Cash Register Contract Litig.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1404 (J.P.M.L. 1973).....	12
<i>In re: Apple, Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2827, Dkt. 40 (J.P.M.L. Apr. 4, 2018).....	15
<i>Cluck v. IKON Office Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 11-05027-JSW, 2012 WL 1610789 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2012).....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	7
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2002).....	8
<i>In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IOP Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-4081, 2013 WL 4399215 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2013).....	10
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (J.P.M.L. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Generic Pharm. Pricing Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2724, 2017 WL 4582710 (J.P.M.L. Aug. 3, 2017).....	9
<i>In re: Gerber Probiotic Prod. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	9
<i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 755 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Holiday Magic Sec. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 806 (J.P.M.L. 1973).....	14
<i>In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	7

<i>In re Int’l House of Pancakes Franchise Litig.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1406 (J.P.M.L. 1974).....	11
<i>In re Nat’l Football League’s “Sunday Ticket” Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1358 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	12
<i>In re PepsiCo, Inc., Bottled Water Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Pineapple Antitrust Litig.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Plumbing Fixture Cases</i> , 298 F. Supp. 484 (J.P.M.L. 1968).....	10
<i>In re Schnuck Markets, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Sierra Wireless, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Starmed Health Pers. FLSA Litig.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	8
<i>In re Sugar Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 1271 (J.P.M.L. 1975).....	10
<i>In re Texas Gulf Sulphur Sec. Litig.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 1398 (J.P.M.L. 1972).....	10
<i>In re Toys ‘R’ Us-Delaware, Inc., FACTA Litig.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Trade Partners, Inc., Inv’rs Litig.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1381 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	7
<i>In re Treasury Sec. Auction Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	7
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	8
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	8, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....7, 8, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 237

Other Authorities

C. Cadwalladr & E. Graham-Harrison, *Revealed: 50 Million Facebook Profiles Harvested for Cambridge Analytica in Major Data Breach*, The Guardian (Mar. 17, 2018).....3

H. Summers & N. Slawson, *Investigators complete seven-hour Cambridge Analytical HQ search*, The Guardian (Mar. 24, 2018)13

M. Rosenberg, N. Confessore & C. Cadwalladr, *How Trump “Consultants” Exploited the Facebook Data of Millions*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2018).....3
